
 

 

Special Executive Report 
 

DATE:  January 30, 2018 

SER#:  8078R 
 
SUBJECT:  Amendments to the Special Price Fluctuation Limits and Daily Price 

Limits Table for Certain Energy and Metals Futures Contracts 
   
(This SER supersedes SER 8078 dated January 18, 2018 and is being issued to amend the effective date 
from trade date Monday, February 12, 2018 to trade date Monday, February 26, 2018 and to include the 
Crude Oil Bullet Futures contract. No other amendments are being made to the original SER.) 
 
Effective Sunday, February 25, 2018 for trade date Monday, February 26, 2018, and pending all relevant 
CFTC regulatory review periods, New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc. (“NYMEX” or “Exchange”) will amend 
the NYMEX Rule 589. (“Special Price Fluctuation Limits and Daily Price Limits”) table (the “Table”) for 
certain energy and metals futures contracts (“the Contracts”) as more specifically described in the table 
below. 
 
 

Product 
Rulebook 
Chapter 

Commodity 
Code 

Primary/ 
Associated 

Associated 
With 

Base in 
Real 

Economic 
Value 

          

Level 1 Level 2  Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 

 
    

     

                      

Light 
Sweet 
Crude Oil 
Futures 

200 ZT CL Primary 
$5.00 
$6.00 

500 600 
1000 
1200 

1500 
1800 

2000 
2400 

No 
Limit 

NY 
Harbor 
ULSD 
Futures 

150 HO Primary Primary 
$0.15 
$0.20  

1500 
2000  

3000 
4000 

4500 
6000 

6000 
8000  

No 
Limit 

RBOB 
Futures 

191 RB Primary Primary 
$0.15 
$0.20  

1500 
2000  

3000 
4000 

4500 
6000 

6000 
8000  

No 
Limit 

Palladium 
Futures 

106 PA Primary Primary $60 $75 
6000 
7500 

12000 
15000 

18000 
22500 

24000 
30000 

No 
Limit 

E-mini 
Heating 
Oil 
Futures 

404 QH Associated HO 
$0.15 
$0.20  

1500 
2000  

3000 
4000 

4500 
6000 

6000 
8000  

No 
Limit 

E-mini 
RBOB 
Gasoline 
Futures 

403 QU Associated RB 
$0.15 
$0.20  

1500 
2000  

3000 
4000 

4500 
6000 

6000 
8000  

No 
Limit 

E-mini 
Crude Oil 
Futures 

401 QM Associated CL 
$5.00 
$6.00 

500 600 
1000 
1200 

1500 
1800 

2000 
2400 

No 
Limit 



Crude Oil 
Bullet 

Futures 
691 WS Associated CL 

$5.00 
$6.00 

500 
600  

1000 
1200  

1500 
1800  

2000 
2400 

No 
Limit 

 
 
Inquiries regarding the aforementioned may be directed to the CME Group Global Command Center at 
312.456.2391. Questions regarding this Special Executive Report may be directed to the CME Global 
Command Center at +1.800.438.8616, in Europe at +44.800.898.013, in Asia at +65.6532.5010, or 
GCC@cmegroup.com. 
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