

## **Special Executive Report**

**DATE:** January 30, 2018

SER#: 8078R

SUBJECT: Amendments to the Special Price Fluctuation Limits and Daily Price

**Limits Table for Certain Energy and Metals Futures Contracts** 

(This SER supersedes SER 8078 dated January 18, 2018 and is being issued to amend the effective date from trade date Monday, February 12, 2018 to trade date Monday, February 26, 2018 and to include the Crude Oil Bullet Futures contract. No other amendments are being made to the original SER.)

Effective Sunday, February 25, 2018 for trade date Monday, February 26, 2018, and pending all relevant CFTC regulatory review periods, New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc. ("NYMEX" or "Exchange") will amend the NYMEX Rule 589. ("Special Price Fluctuation Limits and Daily Price Limits") table (the "Table") for certain energy and metals futures contracts ("the Contracts") as more specifically described in the table below.

Product	Rulebook Chapter	Commodity Code	Primary/ Associated	Associated With	Base in Real Economic Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Level 4	Level 5
Light					<b>A</b>					
Sweet Crude Oil Futures	200	ZT	CL	Primary	<del>\$5.00</del> <u>\$6.00</u>	<del>500</del> <u>600</u>	<del>1000</del> <u>1200</u>	<del>1500</del> <u>1800</u>	2000 2400	<u>No</u> <u>Limit</u>
NY Harbor ULSD Futures	150	НО	Primary	Primary	\$0.15 \$0.20	1500 2000	3000 4000	4500 6000	6000 8000	<u>No</u> <u>Limit</u>
RBOB Futures	191	RB	Primary	Primary	<del>\$0.15</del> <u>\$0.20</u>	1500 2000	3000 4000	4 <del>500</del> 6000	6000 8000	<u>No</u> <u>Limit</u>
Palladium Futures	106	PA	Primary	Primary	<del>\$60</del> <u>\$75</u>	6000 7500	<del>12000</del> <u>15000</u>	<del>18000</del> 22500	<del>24000</del> <u>30000</u>	<u>No</u> <u>Limit</u>
E-mini Heating Oil Futures	404	QH	Associated	НО	\$0.15 \$0.20	1500 2000	3000 4000	4500 6000	6000 8000	No Limit
E-mini RBOB Gasoline Futures	403	QU	Associated	RB	<del>\$0.15</del> <u>\$0.20</u>	<del>1500</del> 2000	3000 4000	4500 6000	6000 8000	<u>No</u> <u>Limit</u>
E-mini Crude Oil Futures	401	QM	Associated	CL	\$5.00 \$6.00	<del>500</del> <u>600</u>	1000 1200	<del>1500</del> <u>1800</u>	<del>2000</del> <u>2400</u>	No Limit

Crude Oil Bullet Futures	691	WS	Associated	CL	\$5.00 \$6.00	500 600	1000 1200	<del>1500</del> <u>1800</u>	2000 2400	No Limit	
--------------------------------	-----	----	------------	----	------------------	------------	--------------	--------------------------------	--------------	-------------	--

Inquiries regarding the aforementioned may be directed to the CME Group Global Command Center at 312.456.2391. Questions regarding this Special Executive Report may be directed to the CME Global Command Center at +1.800.438.8616, in Europe at +44.800.898.013, in Asia at +65.6532.5010, or GCC@cmegroup.com.